

**NDPS CASE. No-170/2021**  
**CIS No.170 of 2021**  
**J.O.Code WB 00683**

West Bengal Form No.3957  
High Court Criminal Form No. (p) 38

**CHARGE WITH ONE HEAD**  
(No.XXVIII9(II),Schedule,ACT,1898)  
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

(1)Name and Office of Magistrate (1) **Shri Jeetendra Gupta**  
**Judge (Special Court), NDPS Act**

(2)Name of accused person I hereby charge you

**1. Nabin Roy**

**2. Arjun Prasad**

as follows-

Firstly :-That you on 14.11.2021 at about 14.25 hrs. at Siliguri junction near SNT Bus Stand, P.S.Pradhannagar District Darjeeling, were found possessing 105 bottles of REXDRYL-TM NEO ( Codeine phosphate) for which you could not show any valid papers and you thereby committed an offence punishable under section **21(c)/22(c)/29 of NDPS Act** within(3) the cognizance of this Court

The contents of the charge so framed are read over explained to the accused persons in Bengali and they pleaded not guilty and claime to be tried.

And I hereby direct that you both be tried by this court on the said charge.

Dated this **3rd day of August, 2022**

Sd/-  
J.O.Code WB 00683

