

**JO CODE WB00164**  
**C.R. (NDPS) No. 170/21 (CIS No- 170/21)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000174-2021

Order no. 49

Dated- 22.05.2025

Out of (2) accused persons, (1) accused person is absent by filing petition U/S. 317, Cr.P.C. which is moved, heard, perused, considered and is allowed and the rest (1) accused person is not physically produced from the Correctional home, but custody warrant sent to this Court.

Adjournment petition on the ground that the original CD of the case is lying before the Hon'ble High Court (Circuit Bench) at Jalpaiguri is filed by the Ld. PP in charge and is moved.

The respective Ld. Defence lawyers endorse as 'seen with no objection' on the said adjournment petition.

Heard both sides. Perused the time petition.

Ld. Defence lawyers do not raise objection.

Considered.

Time petition is allowed.

Fix **03.07.2025** for evidence of PW-1 and appearance and production.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for physical production of the accused Arjun Prasad.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
Under NDPS Act, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri